

Public Sector Employment and Management (Hunter Region Sporting Venues Authority) Order 2008

under the

Public Sector Employment and Management Act 2002

JAMES JACOB SPIGELMAN, Lieutenant-Governor

I, the Honourable James Jacob Spigelman AC, Lieutenant-Governor of the State of New South Wales, with the advice of the Executive Council, and in pursuance of Chapter 4 of the *Public Sector Employment and Management Act 2002*, make the following Order.

Dated, this 15th day of October 2008.

By His Excellency's Command,

NATHAN REES, M.P., Premier

2008 No 454 Public Sector Employment and Management (Hunter Region Sporting Venues Authority) Order 2008

Public Sector Employment and Management (Hunter Region Sporting Venues Authority) Order 2008

under the

Public Sector Employment and Management Act 2002

1 Name of Order

This Order is the Public Sector Employment and Management (Hunter Region Sporting Venues Authority) Order 2008.

2 Commencement

This Order is taken to have commenced on 1 October 2008.

Establishment of Hunter Region Sporting Venues Authority Division 3

The Hunter Region Sporting Venues Authority Division is established as a Division of the Government Service responsible to the Minister for Sport and Recreation.

Amendment of Public Sector Employment and Management Act 2002 No 43

Part 2 of Schedule 1 to the Public Sector Employment and Management Act 2002 is amended by inserting in alphabetical order in Columns 1 and 2, respectively, the following matter:

Hunter Region Sporting Venues Authority Division

Chief Executive Officer of the Hunter Region Sporting Venues Authority (and, in relation to the Chief Executive Officer, the Chairperson of the board of management for the Authority)